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High

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

Kindly find attached the directive pertaining to unopposed motions before Acting Judge Noko for 13, 15 and 17 March
2023. Attached please find the rolls of 13 and 15 March 2023.

Kind regards

Joanna Hefer



Registrar: Judge Potterill/Acting Judge Noko
Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Tel No: (012) 315-7582

E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking
action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in;
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.



REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA
OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE ACTING JUSTICE NOKO

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 8.10, 8t Floor

Tel: (012) 315-7582 E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

DIRECTIVE FOR UNOPPOSED MOTIONS BEFORE NOKO AJ

13, 15 AND 17 MARCH 2023

. Kindly take note that matters will be dealt with in open court
commencing at 10:00 each day. Please verify the court venue on the

day roll.

. Legal Practitioners are required to appear in all the applications.

. Postponements and removals will be called first. Thereafter matters
will be called in order of seniority and once the Legal Practitioner is on
his/her feet, he/she may call all matters on the roll in which he/she is

appearing.



4. Legal practitioners need not introduce themselves in chambers, they

can just stand up in court and introduce themselves.

5. Legal representatives should ensure that all relevant documents are
uploaded to CaseLines/Court Online including the practice note, notice
of set down and the draft order (in Word format) by 16:00 two court
days prior to the hearing of the matter i.e. for matters enrolled for 13
March 2023 to be uploaded by 16:00 on Thursday 9 March 2023,
matters enrolled for 15 March 2023 to be uploaded by 16:00 on
Monday 13 March 2023 and matters enrolled for 17 March 2023 to be
uploaded by 16:00 on Wednesday 15 March 2023.

6. A draft order in Word format, reflecting the Judge’s surname, the
relevant date and the correct case particulars should be uploaded as

per the timeline described in paragraph 5 above.

7. Draft orders should contain a disclaimer, indicating the date of hearing,
Judge’s names (i.e. Noko AJ), manner of hearing (i.e. Open Court) and
the name and details of Counsel/Practitioner and those of the

instructing attorney.

DISCLAIMER: This Order is made an Order of Court by the Judge
whose name is reflected hereon, duly stamped by the Registrar of the
Court and is submitted electronically to the parties or their legal
representatives by e-mail. This Order is further uploaded to the

electronic file of this matter on Case Lines by the Judge or his/her



Secretary/Regqistrar.  The date of this Order is deemed to be
MARCH 2023.

8. Please refrain from sending draft orders by e-mail. Draft orders should

only be uploaded to CaseLines.

9. Legal practitioners are requested to bring one hard copy of the draft

order to hand up to Court.

If there is non-compliance with the practice directive, the matter will be struck

from the roll, unless good cause is shown for non-compliance.

Removals and postponements should be communicated by e-mail to Ms.

Hefer at JHefer@judiciary.org.za.

All granted orders will be electronically endorsed on Caselines and

uploaded to CaseLines by Ms. Hefer.

ACTING JUDGE NOKO

8 March 2023


mailto:JHefer@judiciary.org.za

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

13 MARCH 2023

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NOKO AJ

32. STD BANK LTD

33. ZWARTKOP HOME ASS

34. STD BANK LTD

35. STD BANK LTD

36. NEDBANK LTD

37. ) LAZARUS

38. EX PARTE: G J VISSER

39. FNB BANK LTD

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

T KHOMARI

| T MOGOLANE+1

CV KHUZWAYO+1

C B MEITNTIJIES

KAIZEN DEVELOPMENT

RAF

V P MSWELI+1

64191/21

13890/21

45110/19

15370/22

020635/22

32072/18

058096/22

85250/19



40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45,

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

E MUGANIRI

FNB BANK LTD

S S MASINA

NEDBANK LTD

J L PRETORIUS

EXPRESS EMPLOYMENT SA

B/C OF SALIGNA PARK

S SOJADA
21783/22

STD BANK LTD

STD BANK LTD

IEMAS FINANCIAL

DASHING-ANGLO

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

RAF

P W ELS

RAF

SN LODI

M M SHOEMAN

BUNTU FOODS LTD

I T MAUTLA+1

VS RAF

J F DU PLESSIS+1

D Q SANELE

L P JOUBERT

LLP EQUIPMENT

29960/21

006400/22

97933/16

017110/22

030582/22

11081/22

32522/22

25562/22

54894/21

4680/14

044219/22



52.

53.

54,

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

STD BANK LTD

EX PARTE: D SAAYMAN
028699/22

M W LEGODI

FIRSTRAND AUTO

CITY OF TSHWANE

EX PARTE: M DU PISANI
053345/22

GREENHOUSE FUNDING
51105/21

GEMS

STD BANK LTD

T NELL

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

K GOVINDSAMY

M E LEGODI

L L TSEBE

TSA PROPERTIES CC

VS M M RICCO+3

LS NKONYANA

ACCESS TO CAPITAL CC

CJNELL

52877/21

49512/20

1329/21

47026/21

051525/22

039038/22

028573/22



BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS
WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

62. MJB ROAD FREIGHT VS FLOWTITE SALTD 051142/22



IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

15 MARCH 2023

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NOKO AJ

34. SUNSHINE HOSPITAL VS RAF 27784/22
35. BARE METAL LTD VS T N HLONGWANI 32368/21
36. C G WENTZEL VS E G WENTZEL 035816/22
37. EXPARTE: M VOS 000838/23
38. N NICOLAE-GEORGE VS DG HOME AFFAIRS 044853/22
39. L C MOFOMME VS MIN OF POLICE 8189/14
40. RAFT CRETE CC VS M C NHLAPO 39051/18

41. G Z DLAMINI VS L M MASHABA 50200/21



42.

43.

44,

45,

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

B/C OF RIVONIA

EX PARTE: D STEYN

F E SIKHAU

SAAI NPC

SASCOTT

CTNTUBU

J H RABIE

SASP LTD

Z CASSIM+3

M VAN GRAAN

S MAVIKA

EX PARTE: A SCHMITZ

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

W C WROOTS

H SIKHAU

MIN OF RESOURCES+2

RAF

RAF

RAF

NERMPO+1

CHAMPIONS ROYAL ASSEMBLY

RAF

RAF

4488/21

000792/23

B146/23

64027/21

84659/16

37306/18

33042/22

7986/2

004189/23

86013/17

24822/22

000834/23



54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

J HURRAYPARSAD

NDOU VAN GREUNEN ATT

STD BANK LTD

EX PARTE: E P MONENSI

BMW FINANCIAL

CELLULAR CORPORATE

M LABUSCHAGNE

SUNSHINE HOSPITAL

JJAACOBS

Z CASSIM+3

EX PARTE: M H VENTER

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

RAF

CHAIN CONCRETE PUMPING

D J MONEPYA

SV105 TRADING CC+1

CHATZ CELLULAR+1

P L LABUSCHAGNE

RAF

BRIDGE CREDIT LTD

JOSHUA IGINLA MINISTRIES

EX PARTE: RHUBARB MARMALADE DESIGN LTD

9159/15

63703/21

61989/21

030041/22

19839/22

53330/19

033558/22

24283/22

43556/22

004176/23

55697/22

026590/22



BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE

MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENT ON CASELINE

66. H H JANSEN VAN VUUREN VS H JANSEN VAN VUUREN 044514/22

67. M M SELEPE VS M C PHEEHA 022955/22
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