Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Jonah Hefer <JHefer@judiciary.org.za>
Sent: Wednesday, 08 March 2023 16:04

To: Slpath; Samla; Saflii; data@saflii.org; communication@lpc.org.za; jhbadmin@law.co.za;

admin@pabasa.co.za; Clarks; anton@tonkinclacey.co.za; gladwin-wood@schindler.co.za; lssa@lssa.org.za; danievl@webmail.co.za; ffdocrat@rsabar.com; fiona@lssa.org.za;

 $joewadee@telkomsa.net;\ tiaan@joubertlaw.co.za;\ Motsi\ Modike\ (DoJ\&CD\ Contact);\ gcb@mweb.co.za;$

 $nfa. advocates @gmail.com; \ gautengnbcsa@outlook.com; \ northgautengadv@gmail.com; \\$

baradmin@law.co.za; info@nationalbrandcouncil.co.za; ntsebeza@mweb.co.za; ptabar@law.co.za; fazoe@nadel.co.za; crutchfield@law.co.za; info@bla.org.za; reform@justice.gov.za; muzis@law.co.za; mklein@icon.co.za; gladwin@schindlers.co.za; lawson@casac.org.za; varsha.sookdhaw@cdhlegal.com;

info@churchsquarebar.co.za; kmoleya@fasken.com; joseph.machacha@cdhlegal.com;

ramola.naidoo888za@gmail.com; Phahlane Mohube (DoJ&CD Contact); reception@loftusadv.co.za; Dhulam Vijay (DoJ&CD Contact); Sallcock@juta.co.za; bassonbetsie@gmail.com; EnricoG1@legal-aid.co.za; Johannesburg-FA@justice.gov.za; Pretoria-FA@justice.gov.za; Palmridge-FA@justice.gov.za;

herman.percival@gmail.com; mikem@bm-attorneys.co.za; procforum@lpc.org.za;

agrobler@cknet.co.za; hpgrobler@cknet.co.za; ltheron@cknet.co.za; aam@albert-a-marais-

attorneys.co.za; tvm@albert-a-marais-attorneys.co.za; cmabuza@live.com;

lephadi@sheriffrandburgsw.co.za; marks@sheriffjc.co.za; june@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za; enricoagostino@gmail.com; inge@saflii.org.za; aicajee@law.co.za; info@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za;

ken@law.co.za; gilden@law.co.za; motimelesc@law.co.za; nasreen@budlender.co.za;

dupreezlegal@gmail.com; gustav@crimsonred.co.za; 'Pandelani Fhedzisani'; watshilowa@gmail.com; mkurz@clarks.co.za; advadw@gmail.com; marianne@mpattorney.co.za; marksmangaba@gmail.com;

junethomas0611@gmail.com; gautengsocadv@gmail.com; msecapebar@law.co.za;

gautengsecretary@blaonline.org.za; sbeard@fluxmans.com; keegan@elliottattorneys.co.za; johanv@lpc.org.za; nmahlangu1@sars.gov.za; registrartaxcourt@sars.gov.za; CS Advocates; maritzng@law.co.za; edeling@emlct.com; wilnal@legal-aid.co.za; grace.molatedi@dcs.gov.za;

yvetteisaacs@capebar.co.za; Mkhwinana Att; nalane@law.co.za; council@advmdupreez.com; collinsl@raf.co.za; lindelwa@raf.co.za; info@sabwil.org.za; attedeh.associates@gmail.com;

concha@wilsons-law.co.za; tmuthabuli@sars.gov.za; xmaduna@sars.gov.za; lee-ann@shplaw.co.za; secretary@sawla.net; adv.ford@rsabar.com; hilde@smithlaw.co.za; Joshua M; r.mphela@icloud.com; geert.kuit@gauteng.gov.za; hlengiwe.goba@gauteng.gov.za; 'Pandelani Fhedzisani'; Nhlayisi Zanele (DoJ&CD Contact); andre@josephs.co.za; DJ Erasmus; adv.ford@rsabar.com; Elsie S; Similo S; Elizabeth

M2; legalpracticecouncil@lpc.org.za; Ayob; Cornelius Silaule; Lusanda Ntuli; Timmy Kgaladi; Hope Nkuna; hopenkuna.nh@gmail.com; fanniek@raf.co.za; LesleighT@legal-aid.co.za; Mantitik@legal-aid.co.za; Kabini Jacob (DoJ&CD Contact); Louw Ananda (DoJ&CD Contact); kirstenb@wri.co.za; kirstenbell16@gmail.com; Tarryn@evninc.co.za; tobie@evninc.co.za; melissat@snaidmorris.co.za; louws.consult@gmail.com; ettian@wol.co.za; gsadvocates.secretary@gmail.com; info@lpc.org.za;

francis@clubadvocates.co.za; sophie@clubadvocates.co.za; info@gaa.org.za;

info@churchsquarebar.co.za; Mbali Mahlangu; Robert Maasdorp; Yvonne Badenhorst; rolls@jaa.org.za;

Reception @ the Arcadian

Subject: Directive - Acting Judge Noko - Unopposed motions - 13, 15 and 17 March 2023

Attachments: UNOPPOSED MOTIONS - 13 MARCH 2023.docx; UNOPPOSED MOTIONS - 15 MARCH 2023.docx;

Directive - Acting Judge Noko - unopposed motions - 13, 15 and 17 March 2023.pdf

Importance: High

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

Kindly find attached the directive pertaining to unopposed motions before Acting Judge Noko for 13, 15 and 17 March 2023. Attached please find the rolls of 13 and 15 March 2023.

Kind regards

Joanna Hefer

Registrar: Judge Potterill/Acting Judge Noko

Gauteng Division, Pretoria Tel No: (012) 315-7582

E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by **Mimecast Ltd**, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a **safer** and **more useful** place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more <u>Click Here</u>.



REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE ACTING JUSTICE NOKO HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 8.10, 8th Floor

Tel: (012) 315-7582 E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

DIRECTIVE FOR UNOPPOSED MOTIONS BEFORE NOKO AJ

13, 15 AND 17 MARCH 2023

- Kindly take note that matters will be dealt with in open court commencing at 10:00 each day. Please verify the court venue on the day roll.
- 2. Legal Practitioners are required to appear in all the applications.
- Postponements and removals will be called first. Thereafter matters
 will be called in order of seniority and once the Legal Practitioner is on
 his/her feet, he/she may call all matters on the roll in which he/she is
 appearing.

- 4. Legal practitioners need not introduce themselves in chambers, they can just stand up in court and introduce themselves.
- 5. Legal representatives should ensure that all relevant documents are uploaded to CaseLines/Court Online including the practice note, notice of set down and the draft order (in Word format) by 16:00 two court days prior to the hearing of the matter i.e. for matters enrolled for 13 March 2023 to be uploaded by 16:00 on Thursday 9 March 2023, matters enrolled for 15 March 2023 to be uploaded by 16:00 on Monday 13 March 2023 and matters enrolled for 17 March 2023 to be uploaded by 16:00 on Wednesday 15 March 2023.
- 6. A draft order in Word format, reflecting the Judge's surname, the relevant date and the correct case particulars should be uploaded as per the timeline described in paragraph 5 above.
- 7. Draft orders should contain a disclaimer, indicating the date of hearing, Judge's names (i.e. Noko AJ), manner of hearing (i.e. Open Court) and the name and details of Counsel/Practitioner and those of the instructing attorney.

DISCLAIMER: This Order is made an Order of Court by the Judge whose name is reflected hereon, duly stamped by the Registrar of the Court and is submitted electronically to the parties or their legal representatives by e-mail. This Order is further uploaded to the electronic file of this matter on Case Lines by the Judge or his/her

3

Secretary/Registrar. The date of this Order is deemed to be MARCH 2023.

8. Please refrain from sending draft orders by e-mail. Draft orders should

only be uploaded to CaseLines.

9. Legal practitioners are requested to bring one hard copy of the draft

order to hand up to Court.

If there is non-compliance with the practice directive, the matter will be struck

from the roll, unless good cause is shown for non-compliance.

Removals and postponements should be communicated by e-mail to Ms.

Hefer at JHefer@judiciary.org.za.

All granted orders will be electronically endorsed on CaseLines and

uploaded to CaseLines by Ms. Hefer.

ACTING JUDGE NOKO

8 March 2023

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) (UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

13 MARCH 2023

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NOKO AJ

32. STD BANK LTD	VS	T KHOMARI	64191/21
33. ZWARTKOP HOME ASS	VS	IT MOGOLANE+1	13890/21
34. STD BANK LTD	VS	C V KHUZWAYO+1	45110/19
35. STD BANK LTD	VS	C B MEITNTJIES	15370/22
36. NEDBANK LTD	VS	KAIZEN DEVELOPMENT	020635/22
37. J LAZARUS	VS	RAF	32072/18
38. EX PARTE: G J VISSER			058096/22
39. FNB BANK LTD	VS	V P MSWELI+1	85250/19

40. E MUGANIRI	VS	RAF	29960/21
41. FNB BANK LTD	VS	P W ELS	006400/22
42. S S MASINA	VS	RAF	97933/16
43. NEDBANK LTD	VS	S N LODI	017110/22
44. J L PRETORIUS	VS	M M SHOEMAN	030582/22
45. EXPRESS EMPLOYMENT SA	VS	BUNTU FOODS LTD	11081/22
46. B/C OF SALIGNA PARK	VS	IT MAUTLA+1	32522/22
47. S SOJADA 21783/22		VS RAF	
48. STD BANK LTD	VS	J F DU PLESSIS+1	25562/22
49. STD BANK LTD	VS	D Q SANELE	54894/21
50. IEMAS FINANCIAL	VS	L P JOUBERT	4680/14
51. DASHING-ANGLO	VS	LLP EQUIPMENT	044219/22

52. STD BANK LTD	VS	K GOVINDSAMY	52877/21
53. EX PARTE: D SAAYMAN 028699/22			
54. M W LEGODI	VS	M E LEGODI	49512/20
55. FIRSTRAND AUTO	VS	L L TSEBE	1329/21
56. CITY OF TSHWANE	VS	TSA PROPERTIES CC	47026/21
57. EX PARTE: M DU PISANI 053345/22			
58. GREENHOUSE FUNDING 51105/21		VS M M RICCO+3	
59. GEMS	VS	L S NKONYANA	051525/22
60. STD BANK LTD	VS	ACCESS TO CAPITAL CC	039038/22
61. T NELL	VS	C J NELL	028573/22

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

62. MJB ROAD FREIGHT VS FLOWTITE SA LTD

051142/22

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) (UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

15 MARCH 2023

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NOKO AJ

34. SUNSHINE HOSPITAL	VS	RAF	27784/22
35. BARE METAL LTD	VS	T N HLONGWANI	32368/21
36. C G WENTZEL	VS	E G WENTZEL	035816/22
37. EX PARTE: M VOS			000838/23
38. N NICOLAE-GEORGE	VS	DG HOME AFFAIRS	044853/22
39. L C MOFOMME	VS	MIN OF POLICE	8189/14
40. RAFT CRETE CC	VS	M C NHLAPO	39051/18
41. G Z DLAMINI	VS	L M MASHABA	50200/21

42. B/C OF RIVONIA	VS	W C WROOTS	4488/21
43. EX PARTE: D STEYN			000792/23
44. F E SIKHAU	VS	H SIKHAU	B146/23
45. SAAI NPC	VS	MIN OF RESOURCES+2	64027/21
46. S A SCOTT	VS	RAF	84659/16
47. C T NTUBU	VS	RAF	37306/18
48. J H RABIE	VS	RAF	33042/22
49. SASP LTD	VS	NERMPO+1	7986/2
50. Z CASSIM+3	VS	CHAMPIONS ROYAL ASSEMBLY	004189/23
51. M VAN GRAAN	VS	RAF	86013/17
52. S MAVIKA	VS	RAF	24822/22
53. EX PARTE: A SCHMITZ			000834/23

54. J HURRAYPARSAD	VS	RAF	9159/15
55. NDOU VAN GREUNEN ATT	VS	CHAIN CONCRETE PUMPING	63703/21
56. STD BANK LTD	VS	D J MONEPYA	61989/21
57. EX PARTE: E P MONENSI			030041/22
58. BMW FINANCIAL	VS	SV105 TRADING CC+1	19839/22
59. CELLULAR CORPORATE	VS	CHATZ CELLULAR+1	53330/19
60. M LABUSCHAGNE	VS	P L LABUSCHAGNE	033558/22
61. SUNSHINE HOSPITAL	VS	RAF	24283/22
62. J JAACOBS	VS	BRIDGE CREDIT LTD	43556/22
63. Z CASSIM+3	VS	JOSHUA IGINLA MINISTRIES	004176/23
64. EX PARTE: M H VENTER			55697/22
65. EX PARTE: RHUBARB MARMAL	026590/22		

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE

MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENT ON CASELINE

66. H H JANSEN VAN VUUREN	VS	H JANSEN VAN VUUREN	044514/22
67. M M SELEPE	VS	M C PHEEHA	022955/22